11-20-2001



Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

X.

11-20-2001			
FORM PTO-16 101898620 OMB 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
11.19.01	DATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
	arks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type X New	Conveyance Type Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel# Frame#	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies) Name (line 1) Sanijet Corporat	ion Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 11-01-00		
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1) None Name (line 2)	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Good, Jeffrey Br	ent If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 285 Rio Grand Bl	285 Rio Grand Blvd. Classification must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment)		
Address (line 3) Denver	Colorado 80223 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and			
Name	N/ A		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			

11/20/2001 LINUELLER 00000013 4853987 01 FC:581 120.00 OP

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice, DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 012302 FRAME: 0614

Name Jamie Wall Address (line 1) 1461 S. Beltline Rd., Ste 100, Coppell, TX 75019 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number (s) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) (5, 587,023) Patent Application Number (by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) N/A Enter PCT application number pCT PCT PCT PCT PCT Nan ot been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 3 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Unmber: #	FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Address (line 1) 1461 S. Beltline Rd., Ste 100, Coppell, TX 75019 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) At (1,853,987) [5,414,878] [5,587,023] If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) N/A Enter PCT application number PCT	Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 972	-745-2283	
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Name	Jamie Wall			
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 1)	1461 S. Beltlin	e Rd., Ste 100, Coppell, TX	75019	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 2)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Address (line 3)				
including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) [5,414,878] [5,414,878] [6] If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT	Address (line 4)				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 4,853,987 5,414,878 [5,587,023] If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) N/A Enter PCT application number PCT	Pages	• •	ges of the attached conveyance document	# 3	
Patent Application Number(s) 4,853,987 5,414,878 15,414,878 15,587,023 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) N/A Enter PCT application number PCT		` '			
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	If this document i	is being filed together with a new Pater st named executing inventor.	[5,414,878] [5,587,023] Int Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year N/A	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	<u>only</u>	<u>/ if</u> a U.S. Application Number			
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)	Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 3				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature	Statement a		Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Jamie Wall, Attorney Name of Person Signing Signature Date	attach indica Jami e	ed copy is a true copy of the of ted herein. Wall, Attorney	original document. Charges to deposit acco		

SECURITY AGREEMENT

Date: November 1, 2000

Debtor: SANIJET Corporation, 1461 South Beltline Road, Suite 100, Coppell, Texas 75019

Secured Party: Jeffrey Brent Good, 285 Rio Grande Blvd., Denver, Colorado 80223

Collateral:

- a) United States Patent #4,853,987 for a unitized hydrotherapy jet and pump assembly issued on August' 8, 1989 to William R. Jaworski and assigned to Sanijet Corporation on June 21, 1995;
- b) United States Patent #5,414,878 for a sanitary whirlpool jet apparatus issued on May 16, 1995 to John William Booth and assigned to Sanijet Corporation on November 22, 1993;
- c) United States Patent #5,587,023 for a method of removing a whirlpool jet apparatus from a whirlpool bathtub for inspection, cleaning or repair issued on December 24, 1996 to John William Booth and assigned to Sanijet Corporation on December 24, 1996;
- d) all drawings and designs, whether on paper or stored in computers or on computer disks, relating to the inventions covered by said patents;
- all tools and molds and the drawings and designs thereof relating to the design and/or production of inventions covered by said patents or of whirlpool bathtub shells and any other products or components;
- f) all furniture, fixtures, equipment, supplies, raw materials and inventory;
- g) all accounts receivable, contract rights, intellectual property and rights and general intangibles now owned or hereafter acquired by Sanijet; and,
- h) all shares of stock now owned or hereafter acquired by Sanijet in Hydravac Corporation;

Obligation—Promissory Note:

Date: November 1, 2000

Amount: \$3,400,000

Maker: SANIJET Corporation
Payee: Jeffrey Brent Good
Final Maturity Date: October 31, 2001
Terms of Payment: As stated therein

Amendment, Renewal and Extension:

This instrument amends, renews and extends the security interest arising under a Security Agreement dated August 18, 1998 covering the above described collateral.

Grant of Security Interest:

Subject to the terms of this agreement, Debtor grants to Secured Party a security interest in the collateral and all its proceeds to secure payment and performance of Debtor's obligation in this security agreement and all amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the obligation.

Debtor's Warranties:

- 1. <u>Financing Statement.</u> Except for that in favor of Secured Party, no financing statement covering the collateral is filed in any public office.
- 2. <u>Ownership.</u> Debtor owns the collateral and has the authority to grant this security interest. Ownership is free from any setoff, claim, restriction, lien, security interest, or encumbrance except this security interest and liens for taxes not yet due.
- 3. <u>Fixtures and Accessions.</u> None of the collateral is affixed to real estate, is an accession to any goods, is commingled with other goods, or will become a fixture, accession, or part of a product or mass with other goods except as expressly provided in this agreement.
- 4. <u>Financial Statements.</u> All information about Debtor's financial condition provided to Secured Party was accurate when submitted, as will be any information subsequently provided.

Debtor's Covenants:

- 1. <u>Protection of Collateral</u>. Debtor will defend the collateral against all claims and demands adverse to Secured Party's interest in it and will keep it free from all liens except those for taxes not yet due and from all security interests except this one. The collateral will remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times, except as otherwise provided in this agreement. Debtor will maintain the collateral in good condition and protect it against misuse, abuse, waste, and deterioration except for ordinary wear and tear resulting from its intended use.
- 2. <u>Insurance.</u> Debtor will insure the collateral in accordance with Secured Party's reasonable requirements. Regarding choice of carrier, casualties insured against, and amount of coverage, policies will be written in favor of Debtor and Secured Party according to their respective interests or according **PARENT**Party's other

REEL: 012302 FRAME: 0616

requirements. All policies will provide that Secured Party will receive at least ten days' notice before cancellation, and the policies or certificates evidencing them will be provided to Secured Party when issued. Debtor assumes all risk of loss and damage to the collateral to the extent of any deficiency in insurance coverage. Debtor irrevocably appoints Secured Party as attorney-in-fact to collect any return, unearned premiums, and proceeds of any insurance on the collateral and to endorse any draft or check deriving from the policies and made payable to Debtor.

- 3. <u>Secured Party's Costs.</u> Debtor will pay all expenses incurred by Secured Party in obtaining, preserving, perfecting, defending, and enforcing this security interest or the collateral and in collecting or enforcing the note. Expenses for which Debtor is liable include, but are not limited to taxes, assessments, reasonable attorney's fees, and other legal expenses. These expenses will bear interest from the dates of payments at the highest rate stated in notes that are part of the obligation, and Debtor will pay Secured Party this interest on demand at a time and place reasonably specified by Secured Party. These expenses and interest will be part of the obligation and will be recoverable as such in all respects.
- 4. <u>Additional Documents.</u> Debtor will sign any papers that Secured Party considers necessary to obtain, maintain, and perfect this security interest or to comply with any relevant law.
- 5. <u>Notice of Changes.</u> Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of any material change in the collateral; change in Debtor's name, address, or location; change in any matter warranted or represented in this agreement; change that may affect this security interest; and any event of default.
- 6. <u>Use and Removal of Collateral.</u> Debtor will use the collateral primarily according to the stated classification unless Secured Party consents otherwise in writing. Debtor will not permit the collateral to be affixed to any real estate, to become an accession to any goods, to be commingled with other goods, or to become a fixture, accession, or part of a product or mass with other goods except as expressly provided in this agreement.
- 7. <u>Sale.</u> Debtor will not sell, transfer, or encumber any of the collateral without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

Rights and Remedies of Secured Party:

- 1. <u>Generally.</u> Secured Party may exercise the following rights and remedies either before or after default:
 - a. take control of any proceeds of the collateral;
 - b. release any collateral in Secured Party's possession to any debtor, temporarily or otherwise;
 - c. take control of any funds generated by the collateral, such as refunds from and proceeds of insurance, and reduce any part of the obligation accordingly or permit Debtor to use such funds to repair or replace damaged or destroyed collateral covered by insurance; and
 - d. demand, collect, convert, redeem, settle, compromise, receipt for, realize on, adjust, sue for, and foreclose on the collateral either in Secured Party's or Debtor's name, as Secured Party desires.
- 2. <u>Insurance</u>. If Debtor fails to maintain insurance as required by this agreement or otherwise by Secured Party, then Secured Party may purchase single-interest insurance coverage that will protect only Secured Party. If Secured Party purchases this insurance, its premiums will become party of the obligation.

Events of Default:

Each of the following conditions is an event of default:

- 1. if Debtor defaults in timely payment of performance of any obligation, covenant, or liability in any written agreement between Debtor and Secured Party or in any other transaction secured by this agreement;
- 2. if any warranty, covenant, or representation made to Secured Party by or on behalf of Debtor proves to have been false in any material respect when made;
 - 3. if a receiver is appointed for Debtor or any of the collateral;
- 4. if the collateral is assigned for the benefit of creditors or, to the extent permitted by law, if bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings commence against or by any of these parties: Debtor; any partnership of which Debtor is a general partner; and any maker, drawer, acceptor, endorser, guarantor, surety, accommodation party, or other person liable on or for any part of the obligation;
- 5. if any financing statement regarding the collateral but not related to this security interest and not favoring Secured Party is filed;
 - 6. if any lien attaches to any of the collateral;
- 7. if any of the collateral is lost, stolen, damaged, or destroyed, unless it is promptly replaced with collateral of like quality or restored to its former condition.

Remedies of Secured Party on Default:

During the existence of any event of default, Secured Party may declare the unpaid principal and earned interest of the obligation immediately due in whole or in part, enforce the obligation and exercise any rights and remedies granted by the Texas Uniform Commercial Code or by this agreement, including the following:

- 1. require Debtor to deliver to Secured Party all books and records relating to the collateral;
- 2. require Debtor to assemble the collateral and make it available to Secured Party at a place reasonably convenient to both parties;
- 3. take possession of any of the collateral and for this purpose enter any premises where it is located if this can be done without breach of the peace;
 - 4. sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of any of the collateral in accord with the riph pries, and duties

REEL: 012302 FRAME: 0617

this can be done without breach of the peace;

- 4. sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of any of the collateral in accord with the rights, remedies, and duties of a secured party under chapters 2 and 9 of the Texas Uniform Commercial Code after giving notice as required by those chapters; unless the collateral threatens to decline speedily in value, is perishable, or would be typically be sold on a recognized market, Secured Party will give Debtor reasonable notice of any public sale of the collateral or of a time after which it may be otherwise disposed of without further notice to Debtor; in this event, notice will be deemed reasonable if it is mailed, postage prepaid, to Debtor at the address specified in this agreement at least ten days before any public sale or ten days before the time when the collateral may be otherwise disposed of without further notice to Debtor;
 - 5. surrender any insurance policies covering the collateral and receive the unearned premium;
- 6. apply any proceeds from disposition of the collateral after default in the manner specified in chapter 9 of the Texas Uniform Commercial Code including payment of Secured Party's reasonable attorney's fees and Court expenses; and
 - 7. if disposition of the collateral leaves the obligation unsatisfied, collect the deficiency from Debtor.

General Provisions:

- 1. <u>Parties Bound.</u> Secured Party's rights under this agreement shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns. Assignment of any part of the obligation and delivery by Secured Party of any part of the collateral will fully discharge Secured Party from responsibility for that part of the collateral. If Debtor is more than one, all their representations, warranties, and agreements are joint and several. Debtor's obligations under this agreement shall bind Debtor's personal representatives, successors, and assigns.
- 2. <u>Waiver.</u> Neither delay in exercise not partial exercise of any of Secured Party's remedies or rights shall waive further exercise of those remedies or rights. Secured Party's failure to exercise remedies or rights does not waive subsequent exercise of those remedies or rights. Secured Party's waiver of any default does not waive further default. Secured Party's waiver of any right in this agreement or of any default is binding only if it is in writing. Secured Party may remedy any default without waving it.
- 3. Reimbursement. If Debtor fails to perform any of Debtor's obligations, Secured Party may perform those obligations and be reimbursed by Debtor on demand at the place where the note is payable for any sums so paid, including attorney's fees and other legal expenses, plus interest on those sums from the dates of payment at the rate stated in the note for matured, unpaid amounts. The sum to be reimbursed shall be secured by this security agreement.
- 4. Interest Rate. Interest included in the obligation shall not exceed the maximum amount of nonusurious interest that may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged, or received under law; any interest in excess of that maximum amount shall be credited to the principal of the obligation or, if that has been paid, refunded. On any acceleration or required or permitted prepayment of the obligation, any such excess shall be canceled automatically as of the acceleration or prepayment or, if already paid, credited on the principal amount of the obligation or, if the principal amount has been paid, refunded. This provision overrides other provisions in this and all other instruments concerning the obligation.
- 5. <u>Modifications.</u> No provisions of this agreement shall be modified or limited except by written agreement.
- 6. <u>Severability.</u> The unenforceability of any provision of this agreement will not affect he enforceability or validity of any other provision.
- 7. <u>After-Acquired Consumer Goods.</u> This security interest shall attach to after-acquired consumer goods only to the extent permitted by law.
 - 8. Applicable Law. This agreement will be construed according to Colorado laws.
- 9. <u>Place of Performance.</u> This agreement is to be performed in the county of Secured Party's mailing address.
- 10. <u>Financing Statement.</u> A carbon, photographic, or other reproduction of this agreement or any financing statement covering the collateral is sufficient as a financing statement.
- 11. <u>Presumption of Truth and Validity.</u> If the collateral is sold after default, recitals in the bill of sale or transfer will be prima facie evidence of their truth, and all prerequisites to the sale specified by this agreement and by the Texas Uniform Commercial Code will be presumed satisfied.
 - 12. <u>Singular and Plural.</u> When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.
- 13. Priority of Security Interest. This security interest shall neither affect nor be affected by any other security for any of the obligation. Neither extension of any of the obligation nor releases of any of the collateral will affect the priority or validity of this security interest with reference to any third person.
- 14. <u>Cumulative Remedies.</u> Foreclosure of this security interest by suit does not limit Secured Party's remedies, including the right to sell the collateral under the terms of this agreement. All remedies of Secured Party may be exercised at the same or different times, and no remedy shall be a defense to any other. Secured Party's rights and remedies include all those granted by law or otherwise, in addition to those specified in this agreement.
- 15. <u>Agency.</u> Debtor's appointment of Secured Party as Debtor's agent is coupled with an interest and will survive any disability of Debtor.

SANIJET Corporation

By: ________ Booth Pi

REEL: 012302 FRAME: 0618

effrey Brent Good

RECORDED: 11/19/2001